KINUTES OF THE MEETING
of the
STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE
July 13, 1950

Present: Mr. Brody (Chairman); Messrs, Akers, Armstrong, Mueller, Smith; Miss Jones; President
Hannsh, Treasurer May and Secretary lMcDonel.

Ahsent: Dr. Thurston,

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 a.nm,

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved.

PRESIDENT!S EEPORT

Resignations

1, Resignation of James E., Bane as temporary Instructor in Counseling and EZxaminations, effec-
tive June 15, 1950,

2. Resignation of Ermond H. Hartmans as part-time Instructor (Research) in Aericultural Economics,
effective June 15, 1950, HMr, Hartmans has been appointed to & full-time instructorship.

3. Resignation of Byron E. Maine as temporary Instructor in Eleetrical Engineering, effective
June 15, 1950, '

&

Resignation of Noah H. Kramer as temporary Instructor in Electrical Enginecering, effsctive
June 15, 1950,

Leaves

1. ZLeave of absence without vay for Donald A, Taylor, Instructor in Business Administration, ef-
fective from September 1, 1950 to Auzust 31, 1951, to study for his doctorate a2t the University
of Michigan,

Avppeintments

1. Appointment of Mrs, Evalyn S. Cooke as Resident Hostess in Phillips Hall at a salary of $400
for the period from June 15 to August 31. 1950.

2. Rezppointment of Jack C. Leonard as Instructor (Research) in the Engineering Experiment Station
at a salary of $3960 per year, effective June 1, 1950, for an indefinite veriocd. Mr. Leonard
is paid from the Gerber Products grant.

3. DReavppointment of James F, White as Assistant Professor (Research) in the Fngineering Experiment
Station at a salary of $5700 per year, effective June 1, 1950 for an indefinite period. Mr.
White is pald from the Gerber Products grant.

Travel

1. Fuil expenses for Tom Cormers, Promotion Maneger of the State Hews, for a trip mede on February

12-14 to Chicazo to attend the Inland Daily Press Convention; peid from Michigan State Hews fundé.

2. Railway coach fare for Harry J. Brown to go to Chicazo on dune 13-16 to do research in the New-
berry Library in connection with his research project on U, S, industrial history; paid from
his All-Collegze Research grant.

3. Maintenance expenses for J. W. Rose to contact produce trade in Indianapolis, Indiana; Louis-
ville, Kentucky; Nashville, Tennessee; Little Rock. Arkansas; St. Louils, Misscuri; and Spring-
field, Illinois; paid from Extension funds.

L, Tull expenses for C. M, Hansen to meke a side trip from Washington, D. C., to Coatesville,

Pennsylvania, on June 21 and 22 to investigate an oil burner development which may be used in
the frost prevention equipment; vaid from Experiment Station funds.

5. Full expenses for H. H, Anderson to make side trips from New London, Connecticut, to Worcester
and Caunbridge, HMagsachusetts; and to New Haven, Connecticut, on June 21-25 to interview staff
candidates,

€. Full expenses for James N. Brown and John Randall to go to Indianapolis on June 23-25 to vick
up the dummy for the 1951 Wolverine and lay out available negatives for engraving.

7. TFull expenses for L. R. Schoenmann and ¥. ¥W. Suggitt to attend the Upper Mississippi Region
Flood Survey Conference in Chicago on June 286-~29; paid from Extension funds.,

€. Maintenance expenses for G, A, Branamen to go to Chicago on June 27 and 28 to attend a hearing
cailed by the Standardization and Grading Division relative %o changing ithe present grading
system of grading market cattle.

Resiznations

Leaves

. Avpointments

i
i
i
i
!
i

§ Travel




£ (_:; iy a‘};
GRS e
Salary and

title changes
included in
budge

2400 recl'd
from Canmpus
Chest for
Sp. Nursery
Add. cl-typ
U.P. Station’

New classi-
fication
Laundry mest,

Avprove
changes in
salary ranges
for lazundry
employees,
Purchas of

6 spkrs vlat
forms for
Berkey Hall

Contract for
drainagze for
Water Res,
to McLean

Contract for:
steam and
wvater ser-
vice for
Vet Bldg

naw

et

July 13, 1950

PRESIDENT!S REPCRT, continued

¥iscellaneous
1. The following salary and title changes have been authorized and are included in the 1950-51
budgete
a. Alvie L. Smith, Collegze News Bditor, salary increased from $4400 to $5000
. T. A, Geodrich, Assistant Professor in Counseling and EZxeminations, salary increased
from $4100 to $4L400.

¢. Theodore J. Brevik, Instructor (Research) in Azricultural Engineering, salary increased
from 34000 to 34200,

&. Howard C. Zindel, title changed from Assistant Professor (Ixtension) to Associate
Professor (Extension) of Poultry Husbandry.

e, Clair R, Tettemer, Instructor in Spsech, Dramatics, and Radio Education, salary
increased from 33800 to $4200 _ _

f. Carl F. Frost, Assistant Professor of Psycholozy, salary increased from $6500 to $7500
and title changed to Associate Professor of Psychology.

2. Accepted a check for $400 from the Michizan State Colleze Campus Chest to be used in the
Spartan Mursery School.

3. Apvroved a clerk-typist position in the Upper Peninsule Station Office at Chatham, to be paid
for from Experiment Station funds,

L. Aoproved a new classification of Laundry Manager with a salary range of $275 to $360 per month

the labor payroll in the Dormitories and Food Services Department. In the vnast this position
has been unclasgsified and vaid from the salary payroll

5. Aporoved changss in the salary renges of the following positions:

Present Rance New Pance
YWashman I 3150 -~ $193.33 $170 - $214
Washman II 193.33 - $240 220 - $455

€. Authorized the construction of six speakers' platforms for the classrooms in Berkey Hall at a
total cost of $546; to be charzed to the Berkey Ball Construction Account or to Alterations and
Improvements.

7. Avproved awarding the contract for the drainage for the Water Reservoir to the McLean Construction
Company, the low bidder, at $10.937.30, The following bids were received,

HeLean Construction Comvany, Lansing 310,937.30
Anzell Construction Company, Bast Lansing 12,057.75
E. J, Scarlett, Holt 12,781.00

8. Approved awarding the contract for the steam and water service for the new Veterinary Building
to H jckey, Shaw and¥Winkler at an estimated cost of $9800 which includes & Tixed fee of $980.

WEW BUSIXESS

1. Resignation of Mrs, Suzanne Brodie Maitland zs Instructor in Speech, Dramatics, and Badio Edu-
cation, effective July 25, 1950. Mre, HMeitland was appointed to teach in bLoth summer sessions.
She will be able to be here for the first session only, and she is to be paid 3500 for the first
S-week session.

2. Resignation of Marie Melin Otto as Murse at the Health Service, effective August 31, 1950, Mrs.
Otto is moving from Fast Lansinz with her husband.

3. Resignation of Gerald 0. Zdgerly as Instructor (Research) in Azricultural Enginsering, effec-
tive June 30, 1950. This projsct, which was financed from Hope-Flanragan funds, has beer
discontinued for this tation,

L., RPesignation of E. Dean Troop as 4-E Club Agent in Ottawa County, effective June 30, 1950 to
enter private business.

5. ZResignation of Richard L. Pease as Clinton County 4-H Club Agent, effective July 15, 1950 to
accent a position with the New York Extension Service.

£. Resignation of Opal Roberson as Assistant Home Demonstration Leader, effective July 15, 1950,
to accept a position at Igwa Siate College.

7. DResignation of Zdzar &. Perretz as Assistant Professor of Social Service, effective August 31,
1950 to accevt a2 position with the West Virzinia Devartment of Health,

8. Resignation of Claire A, Stepnitz as temporary Instructor in Electrical Engineering, effeciive
June 30, 1950,

9. QResignation of ¥Winston Osborn as Instructor in Foods and Mutrition., effasctive August 31, 1950,
to accept a vosition in the south to be near her family.

10. Resignation of E. L. V. Shelley as temporary Instructor in Psychology, effective June 30, 1950,




July 13, 1950 }

WEW BUSINESS, continued

Bes

b

gnations, continued

11, Resignation of Robert Roman as temporary Instructor in Psychology, effective June 30, 1950. %Resignations

12. Resignation of Mrs. Joanne B. Gruschow as Supervisor of the Social Research Laboratory in 5
Sociolozy and Anthropology, effective Aunzust 15, 1950, to move from East Lansing,

13. Resigration of Margie A, Ogger azs Techniclan in Anatomy, effective July 23, 1950 to move from
East Lansing.

Leaves -
_ Leaves

1. At the June Board meeting, Dale E. Hathaway, Instructor (Extension) in Azricultural Economics, :
was granted leave without pay for one year beginning September 1, 1950, 1t is recommended that:
the period of this leave be changed to one year beginning October 1, 1950,

2. Leave of absence without pay for Robert ZE. Dils. Assistant Professor of Forestry, from Sep-
tember 18, 1950, to March 15, 1951, to work toward his doctorate.

3. Leave of absence without pay for R, Keith Hudson, Assistant Professor of Forestry., from Sep-
tember 16, 1950, to December 15, 1950, %o work toward his doctorate. .

4, Leave of absence with full pay for Andrew L. Olson, 4-H Club Agent in Grand Traverse, Leelanau,
ané Benzie Counties, from October 11, 1950 to April 10, 1951, and without pay from June 1 to |
Augzust 31, 1951, to work toward his Master's degree at Michigzan State College. HMr., Olson has
been working at M,5.C., since November 1941,

5. Leave of absence with full pay for Margaret Harris., Assistant Home Demonstration Leader, from
September 10, 1950, to March 9, 1951. to autend the triennial conference of the Associated
County Women of the World in Copenhagen, Denmarik, followed by 2 tour of several European
countries. HMiss Harris has been a member of the staff since April 1936.

6. Leave of absence with full pay for Jessie Marion, Assistant Professor (Extension) of Textiles,

' Clothing, and Related Arts, from Seplember 1-30, 1950 to attend the meeting of the associated |
Country Women of the World in Conenhazen, and to visit places of interest in Zurope. %

7. ZLeave of absence with full pay for Anne E. Field, Ezton County Home Demonstration Agent, from
July 18 to Auzust 17, 1950, for health reasons.

8. Leave of absence without pay for Alfred Novak, Assistant Professor of Biolc&ical Science, for
cne year beginning September 1, 1950 to accept a research fellowship from the Public Health
Service to do research at the California Institute of Technology.

9. Leave of absence with pay for Marie A, Adler, Assistant Professor {Extension) of lMusie, from
July 5 to August 18, 1950, to attend summer school at Columbia University.

Avvointments

_Appointments

1. Appointment of the following Resident Advisers in Dormitories for the first b~week summer
sessiont

Mrs, Ethel Longstreet, South Campbell, at $200 for the period.
Mrs. Marian Phillips, Yakeley Hall, at 5135 for the peri

Miss Grace Richards, East Yakelsy Hall, at $200 for the period
Mrs. Cora Chaffee, West Yakeley Hall, at $200 for the period

2. Appointment of the following persons to the staff of the first S-week summer session, sffec-
tive from June 17 to July 25, 1950

Stanley White, Instructor in Speech, at a salary of $200 for the wveriod
1i1fred M.Arneson, Instructor in Speech, at a salary of $200 for the vperiod
¥rs., Irene W. Harter, Instructor in Speech, at a salary of $400 for the period
Bdward A, Andreasen, Instructor in Speecih, at a salary of $150 for the veriod

3. Appointment of Robert Harlan Davis as Instructor in Psychology at a salary of $266.67 for the
period from July 26 to September 2, 1950.

at a salary of $8500 per

b, A-mointment of O. Crant Reed as Staff Physician at the Health Service
resigned, Dr. Reed was a member

year, effective September 1, 1950, to replace C. A. Laughead,
of the staff from June 1947 to Auzust 1949.

tment of Mrs. Norrine G. Bennett as Scriot Writer at WKAR at a salary of $240 per month,:
e from Juge 16 to August 31, 1950.

[0}

]
Hy

(D 5
o

<t O
‘-h

< 3

~

6. fTransfer of Jack C. Ferver from Jackson County 4-E Club Agent to Ottawa County 4-H Club Agent
at the same salary of $35800 per year, effective July 15, 1950,

7. Apvointment of Allan James Norden as Clinton County 4-H Club Agent at 2 salary of $3400 per
vear, effective August 1, 1950, to replace Richard L. Pease, resigned.




July 132, 1950
NEYW BUSINESS, continned

o
(10
iy i‘
S

Appointments, continued

Appointments 8. Apvointment of the following Pesident Hostesses in HMen's Residence Halls at a salary of
$1560 for the period from September 1, 1950 to June 30, 1951

Mrs, Claire B, Kidd. Abbot Hall ¥rs., Evalyn S. Cooke, Phillips Hall
¥rs., HMargaret H, Luzer. Mason Hall Urs. Honesia lMatteson, East Shaw Hall
Mrs, Alice M. Flory, Sayder Hall ¥rg, Mary A. Starring, West Shaw Hall

9. Appointment of the following Assistant Resident Hostesses in Women's Residence Halls at a
salary of $1080 for the period from Sepitember 1, 1950 to June 30, 1951:

s. Trixie Lincdhout, Gilchrist Hall

s. Marian Phillips, Yakeley Hall
Mrg, Zthelyn Munshaw, Landon EHall

s. Bthel Longstreet, Williams Hall

s. Eva Allen, Mayo Hall

10, Appointment of the following Resident Hostesses in Women's Residence Halls at a salary of
$1560 for the veriod from September 1, 1950 to June 30, 1951:
¥rs, Cora Chaffee, West Yakeley Hrs. Virginia Williams. West Landon
Hrs. Mary Daner, Bast Yakeley Hrs. Docia HMeyer, Zast Landon
Mwe  Zrace Pilcher, South Campbell ¥rg, Certrule Snow, North Cammbell
¥rs, Maud Robinson, North Williams Hrs, Eilsen deBezubien, West Mayo
Mrs, Gloriz H, RBRlackman, Wells Hall
111, Appointment of the following Resident Hostesses in Women's Cooperative Houses at a salary

of $1000 for the veriod from September 1, 1950 to June 30, 1951:

Hrs. Maule Wotring, Robinson Hpuse Mrs, Molly Kaiser, Black House
Mrs, Grace Stanley, Rochdale House Mrs. Gertrude Harrinzton, Sanford House
Mrs, Horma Shepherd, Ewing House Mrs, HMocco Butters, Benson House

12, Pransfer of Mrs, Leona D. lMacLeod from Assistant Professor of Textiles, Clothing, and Related
Arts to State Home Demonstration Leader with the rank of Associate Professor (Extension) and
a salary increase from 34800 to 36200 per year, effective September 1, 1950. Hrs. MacLleod
will replace Rachel Harkwell, resigned.

- 13. Transfer of Beatrice C. Frangquist from Home Demonstration Agent at Large to Assistant State
Home Demonstration Leader with the rank of Assistant Professor (Exte swon) ané & salary increase
from $4100 to 34500 ver year, effective July 1, 1950. Miss Frangouisit will replace Elizabeth
Roniger, resigned.

14, Appointment of Mrs. Caroline 3. Gray as temporary Instructor in Biological Science at a salary
of 8225 per month., effective from October 1 to December 31, 1950 %to renlace Edward J. Perkins,
for half time.

15. Appointment of R, Stuart %right as Instructer in Zffective T‘vinc at a salary of £3500 ver
vear, effective September 1, 1950 on a 10-month basls. HMrs, Wright will replace George Myers
who has bsen transferrsd.

' 16. Appointment of Fredericlk B. Rainsberry as Instructor in Effective Living at 2 salary of 33800
per year, effective September 1, 1950 on a 10-month basis, to replace Richard G, Davis, resigned.

17. Appointment of Guide L. Weber as Lecturer in Business Administration at 2 salary of $277.77 ver
month, effective from October 1, 1050 to June 30, 1951,

18. Appointment of Arthur John Mertske as Lecturer in General Business at a salary of $450 per month,
effective from September 1, 1950 to June 30, 1951 to replace D. A, Taylor, on leave,

19, Appointment of Robert ¥, Voertman as Instructor in Economics at a salary of $3500 per year on &
10-month basis, effective Septembsr 1, 1950, to replace Fred C, Armstrong, resigned.

20, Appointment of Betty Lee Norris as Assistant in Home Management and Child Developument at a salary

’ of $2500 per year con a l2-month ba is, effective September 1, 1950 to replace Betty Poulton,
resigned., Miss Nporris will be paid from Spartan Farsery funds.

21. Avppointment of Mrs. Wave 3owes Granger as Instructor in Education at a salary of $4200 per year
on & lO0-month basis, effective September 18, 1950, and paid from Vocational Education funds,
Mrs, Granger has previously been employed on a iemporary basis.

22. Appointment of Patrick L. Sullivan as Insiructor in Psychology at a salary of $5000 ver vear on
a2 1l0-month basis, effective September 1, 1950, This is a new vosition.

23. Appointment of Caroline Gray Bristol as Supervisor of the Social Research Laboratory in Sociology
and Anthropologzy at & salary of $2400 ver year on a 12-month basis, effective Auzust 18, 1850,
to replace Joanne Gruschow, resigned. Her salary is paid from Experiment Station funis.

24, Apvointment of Max Nelson ag Assistant Professor of Speech, Dramstics, and Radio Education at &
salary of $4200 per year on a lO-month basis, effective Sevtember 18, 1950. This is & ney
vosition,




July 13, 1950

VoW BUSINESS, contimed

Avvointments, continued

25. Avpoointment of Frederick L. Bouwman as Instructor in Anatomy at a salary of $3200 per year on
& 10-month basis, effective September 18, 1350, to revlace Elmer Robinson, resigned.
26. Avpointment of Irving L. Dahljelm as Technician in Bacteriology and Public Health at a salary
of $3600 per year on a l2-month basis, effective July 1, 1950 to replace Leland Chilson, who
died on June 14, 1950.
Miscellansous
1. Approval of zranting the appropriate degrees to those students who according to the records of
the Registrar have completed the requirements for graduation at the end of the first summer
session on July 25, and at the end of the second summer session on September 2, 1950. (List
ic on file in the Registrar'!s Office and in the Secretary's Office).
2. Increase in salary for Margaret Earris, Associate Professor (Extension) and Assistant State

Home Demonstration Leader, from $5000 to $5500 per year, effective July 1, 1950. Hiss Harris

will serve as Actinz State Leader until September 1,

3. Transfer of Gerald L. Xinczid from Instructor in Written and Spoken English to Imstructor in
Counseling and Examinations at the same salary of $4050 per year on a 10-month basis, effec-
tive September 1, 1950 to replace Marilyn Xing, resigned.

L4, Change of status of Mabel A. Cosby., Assistant Professor in Counseling and Examinations, from
z 10-month basisv’and an increase in salary from 54000 to $LLOO per year, effective September

1, 1950. to a 12-month basis
. 5. Recommendation that Robert D, Spence, Associate Professor of Physics and Astronomy, be named
temporarily as Acting Head of the Department; additional salary for him to be determined later
and paid in one lump sum.
6. Chanze in title of Walter Mack from Assistant Professor to Associate Professor of Bacteriology
and Public Health, and a salary increase from $5800 to $6L00 per year, effective July 1, 1950.
Fis salary is paid half from Ccllege and half from Experiment Station funds.
7. Payment of the following amounts to salaried employees since the last Board meeting!
2293%2§£EEL a &dult %duﬁgtion o Miscellzneous
Betty J. Banks $ 4,00 T H, Hack £380.00 T E. Stouart & 2 00
Charles Branz 17.00  Alfred Haurice 20.00 P 1J g oo
Lorraine Demorest 4.00 ¥, 3, icCall 20,00 gln? -gYil?% S.OG
Helen Evans 6.00 4, I. Rabin 20.00 et Yoi1 e
Helen Greene 65,00 .. : argaret uill 520.90
Mildred Jeffers L 00 Mls?ellaneous Clyde Calry. 48,75
Flovd Macklem L.go ?aroara C?hoon 30.00 ?obert Carmin %.OO
Gaii Ryder .00 b?uart Gellacher 9.C0 fetty Cochran 2.00
Tawrence Searl 4. 00 Binar La?s?n 60.00 Stanley Culver 49.00
Robert Troxell 12.00 George Limbocker 92.00 Douglas D?nham 118.00
Yayne VanRiper 5100 {. Q. %ynd 5.00 i. M: Elliott %2.00
Clella Weissinger 13,00 '+ L+ fallmann 20.00 Yerlin Fermer ©5.00
Yoal Wnitehead L 00 A, P, Haurice 35.00 §manuel Hackel 43,50
' : Mabel Nemcto 111.20 Leland Hott 40,60
Adult HEducation Zdward Prophet 134,85 M. Kolivosky 50,00
R. U. Byerrum 20.00  stanley Redford 1,00 Barl Helntyre 52.00
C. A. Hopvert 42.00  Jonn Ramsey 9,00 . J. CG. Moore 30.00
Solis Kates 20.00 7, w, Puswinckel 92,60 Everett Snyder £7.50
Marvin Solomon 15,00 C. R. Upham 246,00

' Appointments

i
i

. Approval
-degrees
-zranted end
first 6 wks

. summer school

i Saelary inc.
 Mgrzaret
;Earris‘to
185500

- Trans. G.L.
;Kineaid to
‘Counsel &
Exanms

Ch, statuas
Mabel Cosby
.to 12 mo-
‘Dbasis

'R.D. Spence
temp. ict. Hd
Physics

‘Change title
Valter Mack
' tc Asso.Prof
& Ine. sal,
‘to $84L00

AG3itional
.payments to
salaried
employees

Gift of toys
"to Spartan

8. Gift of children's toys valued 2t $20 from Mr. and Mrs. Jack Dunlap for use of children at Fursery
+1 fad ‘E.\ . o :& .
the Spartan Fursery School, 835 from
i - ‘zlumni to
ok B & - 3 i i 3 w e S+91A7 P £, A
9, B24ift of £35 from various elumni to be added to the A, X, Chittenden Student Loan fund. ChittendenFud
10, Grant of $1000 from the Hichigan Department of Public Instruction to be used under the direction¢*?oo irom
of C. P, Loomis in the Social Research Service in studies of the Grand ITraverse area Community Pub, Instruc
Serool Service Program. for research
, 14,280 £+,
11, Gift of 4,280 feet of irrigation pipe and fittings valued 2t 33,360 from the Hamilton Supply ‘pipe & fitt-
Company, the Aluminum Company of Amsrica, the R. Z. Pierce Manufacturing Company, and the ings rec'd
L, R, Welson Manufacturing Company to be used by the Agriculifural Evmeriment Station in th for Exp. Sta.
Devertments of Farm Crovs, Hprticulture, and Soil Science. $5000 rec'd
’ ol -
. : : . . A . . . . from Caulkins
12. Receipt of a check for 35000 from The Caulkins Foundation of Detroit to be used under the Foundation
direction of the Dean of Agriculture for a continuatiocn of scholarshiyp aid to worthy s tudents :
in the School of Agriculture, particazlarly in Short courses. b
3875 rec'd
13. Grant of 3875 from the Xent County Vining Scholarship Fund Subscribers to be used in the Short Xent Co. Vin-

Course Department for scholarship aid for one boy and one girl each year,

1%, ZReceipt d a check for $50 from Professor Cowden which he has received as a consultant fee from
the Corxmittee for Economic Development,

ing Scholar-
'ship fund.

$50 rec!d fro
Dr. Cowéen




$500 rec'd
from Ark. ,
Com. on high-
er educ,
Dept. of
¥ursing cre~
ated.

10 add. grad.
assist. 0.
534, cl-Sten
Dept. PE Men

lass. Plant
dzt, in Art,
r. Lab

(ve] »-—.40

Several
clasgifica-
tions and |
wage ranges
avproved

in Acct, Off.
Bush. Everett
Macklen,Wig
iller, Yeim
ssinger.Scha
frer, Black
Hilcox &
Davies - to
be ¢lass,
Rochdele Hse
to be re-
leased.

Resignations

Avyvointments

July 13, 1950

NEW ZUSINESS' continued

Miscellaneous, continued

15, Receipt of a check for $500 from the Arkansas Commission on Higher Education covering pay-
ment for Dean Anthony'!s services as a consultant
18. Recommendation from Dean Emmons for the creation of a Department of Hursing Education in the
Division of Biolozical Sciences in the School of Science and Arts with Dr. H. J. Stafseth as
temporary Head of that Department.
17. ZRecommendation that provision be made for 10 additional graduate assistantships in the School
of Graduate Studies.
18. Request for an additional Clerk-Stenozrapher II position in the Department of Physical Educa-
tion, Health and Recreation for Jen.
19, Recommendation for the establishment of a classification as Plant Managzer in the Artificial
Breeders Laboratory with 2 salary range of $275 to 3360 per month and paid on the labor payroll.
20. Recommendation that the followinz classifications and wage ranges be approved:
Muco:wenaea Ranee
IBM Supervisor I 52760 $3240
I3¥ Supervisor II 23560 - 3840
Payroll Assistant 336G - 3840
Accountant II
The following Accounting Office emmloyees who are now on board anpointment will be trans-
ferred to the proper classifications: Cerard Bush, Orville Everett, Floyd Macklem, Loren
¥ight, Neel Hiller, Cleila Weissinger, Ernest Schaffer, Benard Black, Elmer Wilcox,
Jaraa“eu Davies.
21. Recommendation that the lease on Rochdale House at 406 1,A,.C. Avenue, which expires on
July 15, 1950, be renewed for & period of three years at the same rentzl of 3800 per year.

-

seconded by Mr, Armstrong,

gl

On metion of Mr, Brody,
and all New Business.

it wag voted to approve the President's Revort

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

Resignations

Pauline
time %o her hone.

1. ZBHesignation of
to devote full

the Health Service, effective September 15, 1950,

Avpnointments

Eleanor M. Roehm as Murse at the Health Service at a salary of 82500 er year on
basis, effective September 14, 1950, to replace Pauline Harrison, resigned.

=

1. Apvointment of
a l2-month

2. Appointment of George D. Elonka as Lecturer in Business Administration at a2 salary of $233.332

per month, effective from Jemuary 1, to June 30, 1951,
3. ZRezpvointment of Leo J. Merten as temporary Insiructor in Business Administration at a salary
of 33800 for the three terms of 1950-51.
L. Appointment of Xarl A. Boedecker as Associate Professor of Generzl Business at 2 salary of
4 . o - ~
38500 ver year on a l0-month basis, effect:ve August 1, 1950, to replace C. S. Dunford, retirs
5. Avpointment of Anna H, Esiss as Instructor in Foods and Futrition at a salary of $3400 per year
on a l0-month basis effective Sevtember 1, 1950, to renlace Winston Osborn, retired.

8. Appeintment of Doneld X, Marshall as Assistant Professor of Philosovhy at a salary of 24500 per
vear on 2 l0-month basis, effective “ugust 1, 195C. This is 2 new position.
7. Appointment of E. L., V. Shelley as Instructor in Psychologzy at a salary of $265.66 for ths firs:

six weeks of Summer School.

8. Appointment of Dr. Don M. LeDuc as Lecturer in Surzery and Medicine at a salary of 3300 per vear
effective Septenber 1, 1850 for an iIndefinite period.

9. Appointment of Dr. L, H. LaFond as Lecturer in Surgery and Hedic
vear effective September 1, 1950 for an indefinite veriod.

10, Appointment of Clifford E. Reimke as Lecturer in Education at a salary of 3500 for the Second
Summer Session 1950.
. Hiscel

lordray assign- Lisceilaneous
ed full-time
sdviser o 1. Professor Albert T. Cordray is now assigned part-time in the Department of Spszech, Dramstics,
foreign stu- and Fadio Education and vpari-time as Adviser to Foreign Students. t is recommended that he be
dents assizned full-time Adviser to Foreign Students, effective July 1, 1950,
Dorothy Hoss 2. At the last Board meeting, Mrs, Dorothy R. Ross wes changed from half-time to full-time Instruc—

emwt. full-
time to begin!
Sept. 1, 1850

h
tor in Counseling and Examinstions, effective July 1, 1950. This change to a full-time basig
shonld

e corrected to be effective September 1, 1950 on 2 12-month basis.

o




July 13, 1950

”' ADDITICNAL ITEMS, conbtinued -

HMiscellaneous, continued

3. 1Increazse in salary for Howard Zindel, Associate Professor {Extension) in Poulsry Husbandry £ rom
8000 to $6500 ver year, effective July 1, 1950.

L. TReport of the death of Pearl Leslie Eoffman, employee in the Plumbing Shop, on July 10, 1950.

5. Eewort of the death of Leland Chilson, Technician in Bacteriology and Public Health, on
Juhe 14, 1950,

8. Report of the deatk of Leon Snyder, Buildinz Inspector at the Kellozz Center for Continuing
Fducation, on July 1, 1950,

7. Approval of the salary »payroll for the first- f~-week summer session as submitted by S. E. Crowe,
Director of the Summer School, in the total amount of $128,901,71,

8. £Zift of the Perry Creely Holden Collection valued at $2000 fronm Perr: Greely Holden, Class of
1889, %o the College Library., The meterial is well documented and is of considerable value as
agricultural history.

9. Grant of $9,400 from the National Cancer Institute to be used under the direction of Dr, walter
H. Hack, of the Bacteriology Department in serological studies of avian lymmhomatosis and
related manifestations,

10, Grant of 328,328 f“om the United States Department of State to be unsed under the direction of
Professor Branistatter in Police Administration to continue the prosram in the traininz of CGer-
men police officers at Michigan State College.

‘ 11. ZEstablishment of a Clerk-Stenogravher II vosition in the Anatomy Department for one year only,
N beginning July 1, 1950. This renlaces & techniciazn position for the 1950-51 fiscal year.

12. Communications from the following persons expressing appreciation to the Bosrd For the ciplomas
of merit granted with retirement: Chester Allen, Albert imiss, Leroy S. Foltz, Paul Honigsheim,
John P. Huitton, C. B, Millar, Juliz F. Tear.

13, The All-Colleze Rducational Ressarch Commitiee conducted a poll of the teachinz faculty to
determine their preference for an equalized quarter systen or an equalized semester system.
The results were as follows:?

Bqualized quarter sysiem 325
Fgualized semesier sysien 259
Blank on this question 29
Total number of ballots returned 1L
More than 1100 reports and ballots were sent out, This represents a vote of just over half of
those who were sent ballots.
Following is the vote by Schools:
¥o, of Ballots Guarter Semester
School Returned System Svstem Blank
Agriculture 153 120 30 3
Business and Public Service LE 20 22 L
Enzineering 58 36 15 5
Home ZEconomnics 27 g i9 2
Science and A_uh 170 8 107 7
Veterinary HMedicine 37 26. 11 0
Basic Colleae 74 3 L0 &
’ Board of Examiners 14 8 5 1
¥ot indicated 27 24 10 3
1L 326 259 2¢

1L, Request from the Michigan State Fair for a scholarshiv egquel to situdent fees for a year to be
given to the winner of an essay Jointly syponsored by the Hichigan State Fair, the Detroit Free
Press, and Michigan State College on the subject of "What Does the Michigan State Fair Hean to
Michigan",

15. Report on the total construction costs of Shaw Dormitory
Original contract including fee $3,865,850
Authorized chanze orders 112,124
Adjusted conmtract 277777
Disbursed to date £3,102,342.74
Estimated to complete (not to exceed) 100,000.00
Final estimated cost 5,202,342
Istimated savings 575,432

Beonus
5% of 3,777,77% = 188,888.70x25% = 47,222.17
5% of 2,777,774 = 188,838.70x207% « 37,777.74
4

5% of 3,777,774 = 188,888.70z15% « 28,333.31
8,765.90%10% - 376.59

575,432,00 11L.,209.81  Est, bonus 114,209

- . N
Yet savings - $481,223

P &

jSalary inc.
‘Howard Zin
‘del $6500

Lvoproval sal, |
‘payroll lst ;
b-~weeks. :

Perry Greely
‘Holdern collec
tion accepted

$9L00 from
Hat. Cancer
‘Inet,

'$28,328from
U.S5. Dept. of
State for
German Police
officers

Cl-Sten.
Anatony Dent.

Letters of
‘aporeciation
for dinloma
of merit from;
several personﬁ

i

|

|

Teaching &
faculty !
polled to ﬁ
‘deternine i
‘preference fo1
‘quarter sysz ﬂ
tem or semes—i
ter system 1

!

%

Mich., State
Fair Scholar-|
-ship approved

Report on
total con-

struction
costs Shaw
Dorm,




—,
2

> ADDITIONAL ITEMS, continued

July 13, 1950

Pebort of

purchase of 18,

vroperty for
dormitory
site.

Avproval of 17.
certain alter
ations and
improvementis

at subh-sta-

tions.

Arwmroval of
sealing con-
crete and
terrazzo
floors Field-

house.
Anproval re- 19,

glazing gr
houses Hor

ot P
Dl .

18.

Improve light' 20.
nz room 303
nat. Bldg.

[N

b
® M

c

Q

ust. ceil- “i.
5 rooms
So. Carmows

W e pe
VY’

Anproval of
certain
guonsets for
departmental
nses.

Feneing 10

new tennis

znd new seers 23.
football prac
tice field

Contract for

road and park <7-
ing area sur-
facing of

several park-—

- inc areas let
- to Det. Con.
Products Corp.

~ -

Since the last meeting of the State Board of Azriculture, the following proverty has been
pvurchased for the dormitory site west of Zarrison Road:

a. 3Dailev and Burns lots, nos. 1, 2 end 3 of block 2 $2000
b. 3Brown oroperty, lot 5, block 3 €500
c. 3Barr ovroverty, south 50.55 ft. of lot 5, bloek 1 2800

g

b

This property is all located in Hoore's, Church and Scovell's sub-division.

The following are zliterations and improvements that should be done this season at the various
ub-sxneriment stations and on the College Farnm at Zast Lansing:

Sub-Station Alterations and Immprovements:
Comnletion of causeway. XRepzir and mainting

weinting at Bird Sanctuary £2000
Repair house at &ello:: Poresiry Far: (Parker House) 430
Repair foundetiorn and walls of granary at Cha tham 800
Road and line feaciﬂg 200
Painting buildings at Lalke City 500
’ 54350
College Farm:
Drainage 2800
Fenecing 700
Site cleanun ' 1600
$5100
Total 59450

Host of these items are continuations of projects which were begun last year and are
now vartially completed., The work should be charged to Alterations and Improvements

It is necessary to seal the conerete and terrazzo floors in the team rooms, locker rooms and
the concrete floors of the balcony of the Fieldhouse af% an estimated cost of 3900; to be
harged to Alterations and Improvements 1950-51,

The greenhouses at the rear of the Horticulture Building used by Horticulture, Botany, and
Soil Science need to he reglazed, painted and put in good repair. The estimated cost is
$6500; to be charged to Alterations and Improvements 1950-51,

needs to have the lighting improved at aa

The general office, Room 303 Anatomy Bullding,
rations and Improvements 1950-51.

estimated cost of $80; to be charzed to Alte

Recommendation for the installation of an acoustical ceiling in three rooms in Building 3-3
on South Campus (used by Psychology) at an estimeted cost of 37145 to be charged to Aliera-
tions and Improvements 1950-51,

An avppropriation to provide for the changes required in converting certain quonsets from
resident to classrcom purposes was vrevicusly provided dy the Board. I% is now reconmended
that the following changes be authorized:

Prevare 5 quonsets for the Chemistry laboratories $14,790
Prepare 7 quonsets for Police Adminigtration 8,200
Prevare 6 Juonsets for Psychology 3,760
Prepare 1 qucnsets for Speech 150
Prepare 4 steel classrooms for the Art Depariment 1,140

Total estimated cost $28,040

Recommendation that the conitract for fencing the ten new tennis courts and the new secret
football practice field be awarded the Cyclone Fence Division, the low bidder, at $7,328.
The bids were as follows:

Cyclone Fence Divisio 7+328
Continental Steel Corporation 8,869

Recommendation that the contract for road and parl inv area surfacing of the Agricultural Eall
parking area, the Stadium-Red Cedar parking arez, and the new Greenhouse parking area be
awarded to the Detroit Concrete Products Corvoration, the low bidder, at $12,965. The bids
were as follows:

Detroit Concrete Products Corporation $12,965
Michigan Colprovia Company 15,300
The Ferris Couﬁany 16,875
dright Contracting Company 20, 280

On motion of Mr., Brody, seconded by Mr, Armstrong. 1 was voted fto approve the Additional Iiems.

- SPECIAL MISCELLANEOUS

Approval
1950-51 bud-

get 1.

Approval of the budget for the fiscal year 1950-51 as prepared in accordance with previous
Board action.

On motion of Mr., Mueller, seconded »y Mr. Brody, it was voted to approve the 1550-51 budget as
submitted by the Comptroller.




y

July 13, 1950

£ g {
2578

® SPECIAL HISCELLANEQUS, continued
2. Authorized the awarding of the contract for the comstruction of a 1,250,000 gallon water reser- contract
voir with the necessary pumps, equipment, etc., to the low bidder, the Vandenburg Construction for water-
Company, at $208,000. Seven consiruction companies furnished bids which are as follows: ifefEEVOIr
LT C ;
Vandenburg Construction Co., Bast Lansing $208,000 Vandenturg |
Reniger Construction Co., Lansing 211,948 Const, Co. :
Darin and Armstrong, Detroit : 212,124 §
Macini-Miller~Thompson Co., Detroit 221,800 . i
H. G. Christman Company, Lansing 229,916 é
Clark Construction Co., Grand Ledge 245,000 !
W, H. Harvie Company, Birmingham 270,000 :
- Pres. Sec. :
On motion of Mr, Mueller, seconded by Mr. Armsirong, it wes voied to avprove awarding the above & Compt ?
contract to the Vandenburg Construction Company. authorized to:

take action |

3. Authorization for the President, Secretary, and Comptroller to take such action as may be neces— in closing
sary in connection with the closing of accounts and osther year-end transactions at the emd of  &ccts and yr |

s . s A e £ v Cand i

the fiscal year 1949-50, all to be subject to final ratification by the Board at its next énd wrans. ;
rmeeting., : i

On motion of HMiss Jones, seconded by Mr. Armstrongz, It was voted to approve the above item,

L., At the last meeting of the Board it was suggested that the President prepare a policy statement }Approval of
o

governing participation by employees in political activities. %POL?CY state-
‘ment govern-—

On motion o Mr. Brody. seconded by Dr. Smith, it was voted to approve the following statement pre-  1ng parti-
vared by the President: cipation by
. employees in
i The State Board of Agriculture recognizes that political affairs and issues are of real political
import and concern to members of Michizan State College staff, as they are o obher activities.

citizens in our democratic society. Because of their special backzround and qualifi-
cations, Michigan State College faculiy members have an important contribution to make
in bringing their knowledge and abilities to bear on political problems of national and
local significance.

A member of the staff may become a candidate in a non-partisan election for an office of

a temporary nature, such as membership on & municipal charter revision commission or as a
delegate to the State Constitutional Convention, or as a member of a local school board.
and such candidacy will not require a leave of absence from the State Board of Agriculiure.

i i S P At e

However, Mi
fact that %
from the of

hizan State College faculty members are requested to take cognizance of the 3
e public does not always dissociate the private views of faculty members T
icizl vosition of the College itself., It is considered inimiecal %o the Dbest {
interests of the institituion that Michigsn State College be identified with partisan
polities., view of these considerations, 1t is reguested that staff members who desire
to take any active part in partisan nolitical campaigns or to interfere directly in parti-
san issues obtain & leave of absence without pay, or resign their positions. It is the
intent of this policy to safeguard the freedom of speech, thoughit. and action of siaff
personnel and to avoid the impairment of the significant contributions they are capable ; ]
of making towards the definition of political issues and the solution of polltlcal problems | :

in a democratic manner,

c
h
f
T
In

, 5. Report on the employment of the Commonwealth Associaztes of Jackson as Power Plant Consultant Feport on
to make the study of our power plant needs and opsrations as authorized at the last Board employment
meeting. Mr. R. ¥, Parkinson was invited to meet with the Board at lunch time and presented of Common- ¢
a vreliminary report. Commonwealtih Associates recommend as a2 minimum program the coastruc- wealth 3530-1
‘ tion of an adeguate smoke stack adjacent to the new power plant at an estimated cost of ciates and
‘ $86,000 2nd the installation of new coal handling equipment at that plent at an estimated - approval of
cost of $50,000. As an alternative the most desirable long-range program would include the certain of
relocation of the coal storage piles to a point several hundred feet south of Shaw Lene and thelr recom~
| the installation of an overhead continuous coal moving system. If it is desired to clean upv - mendations.
the appearance about the old power plant, the installation of covered bunkers and a new coal : I
handlinz system there could be installed at aporoximately $50,000, Mr. Parkinson pointed out :
that there was certain cdelayed maintenance at both plants that should be taken care of at this
u_L":Ie.

On motion of Mr, Mueller, seconded by Dr, Smith, it wag voted to authorize the President, Secre- g
tary and Comptroller to procsed to make eoffective the minimum recommendations of Commonwealth
Associates including the construction of the new smoke stack and of the coal handling equipment :
at the new power plant with the coal pile to remain at or near its present location and the neces- @
sary delayed maintenance items, - this work to be carried cut under the supervision of Commonwezlth
Associates., The Commonwezalth Associates are to be employed to supervise these installations and
to advise with college employees in the development, operation and maintenance of the steam pro-

duction and power generating faciliities and iz the distribution of steam and eleciricity. Endorsement
" of action
5. Discussion of the developments in connection with the editorial in the Michigan State News by Adm. Cro,
with reference to the American Legion. end Board cof
Publ. in sus-
On motion of Mr, Mueller, seconded Dy Mr, Armstrong., i was voted after the Board carefully and pending '
completely reviewed all the facts with respect to the above-mentioned editorial in the State News State News
for the remainder of the summer, for remaind-

. er of summer




:Mr. Calder

posed new
women's
dormitory.

’_’3’91 oval
application

for cost of
vreparation
plans and
spec. nhew

.Resolution
to qualify
for leoan

July 12, 1950 (

SPECIAT MISCELLANEQUS, continued

named archi- -
tect for pro-

federal loa33

women's dorm.

7.

Following these conferences and after considerable discussion, the following actions were taxen
b 1
by the Board:

G,

At a previous Board meeting it was decided to invite the firm of Giffels and Vallet of Te-

troit and Ralph Calder to meet with the Board at this meeting for a discussion of the pro-
vosed new women's dormitory with the understanding that one of the two firms would be retained
to complete the architectural work for this building.

¥r. Ray Giffels, Mr, Rosetti and Mr. Thompson of the firm of Giffels and Vallet of Detroit

and Mr. Ralph Calder of Detrocit avpeared before the Board separately.

o
)

motion of Miss Jones, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted to vroceed with the employment
an architect to complete plans and snecifications for the proposed women's dormitory.

=5 &3

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by HMr. Mueller, it _was voted to instruct the President,
Secretary and Compiroller to make an anplication for a Federal loan covering the cost of the
prevaration of the plans and specifications authorized in the above motion. Following are
the resolutions as ayproved:

WHRREAS, the State Bpard of Agriculturs, herein called the "Awnplicant%, after thorough
consideration of the various aspects of the problem and study of available cata has hereby
determined that the construction of certain public works, generally described as a dormifory
for housing women students at Hichigan State Colleze is desirable and in the public interest
and to that end it is necessary that zction preliminary to the construction of said works be
taken immediately; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of public law 352, Blst Congress, approved October 13, 1949,
the United States of Americe has authorized the mskinzg of advances to public bodies to aid
in defraying the cost of architectural, engineerinz, and econcmic investigations and studies,
surveys, desizns, vplans, working drawings, specifications, procedures and other action pre-
liminary to the comstruction of pudblic works; and

WHEEEAS, the applicant has exemined and duly considered such Act and the applicant
considers it to De in the public interest and to its benefit to file an application under
said Act and to authorize other action in connection therewith;

¥OW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the State Board of Agriculture, the governing body
of said apnlicani, as follows:

1. That the construction of said public works is essential to and is to the best
interests of the applicant, and tc the end that such public works may Dbe provided as promptly
as practicable it is desirable that action preliminary to the construction thereof be under-
taken immediately.

2, That Philip J. Hay, Treasurer, be hereby authorized to file in behalf of the
applicant an application (in form required by the United States and in conformity with said
act) for an advance to be mede by the United States to the applicaent to aid in defrayinz the
planning cost preliminary to the construction of such public works, which shall consist
generally of a dormitory to house and feed 1,000 zirls. This building will contain approxi-
mately 3,200,000 cu. ft. with about 500 sleening rcooms and dining facilities.

3. That if such advance be made the applicant shall provide or make necessary arranse-
ments to provide such funds, in addition to the advance, as m2y te reguired to defray th
cost of such action preliminary to the construction of the public works:

b, The said representative is hereby authorized to furnish such information and take
such other action as mey be necessary to enable the applicant to qualify for the advance:

5. That the officer designated in the precsding paragraph is hereby designated as
the authorized representative of the applicant for the purpose of furnishing to the United
States such information, data and documents pertaining to the application for an advance as
may be required; and otherwise to aect as the authorized representative € the applicant in
connection with this application; and

5. That certified copies of this resolution be included as nart of the application for
an advance to be submitted to the United States.

Resolution to gqualify for loan under Public Law 352, 8lst Consress:

WHEREAS, X ichigan State Colleze has great need for additional facilities for housin,
women students resuliing from the continued increased enrollment; and

U9

WHEREAS, there are no rooming facilities available in the community and unless this
svace is provided many girls wishing to attend Michigan State Colleze will be unable to be-
cause of lack of housing; and

THEREAS, The Mi cLLgan State Board & Agriculture has complete and £in2l authority under
Article XI of the Constitution of Michizen of 1908 for the planning of oulléings for Michigan
State College ‘

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that that the dormitory for women students is a nart
the overall building vrogram of HMichigan State College, the site having been acguired for
this building.




July 13, 1950

SPECIAL MISCELLAXNEOUS, continued

7. Provosed new women's dormitory, continued:.
o<

¢. On motion of Mr. Armstrongz, seconded by Mr. Akers, it was voted to engage Mr, Ralph Calder
of Detroit as the architect for the proposed women's dormitory. ‘

In accordance with usual custom, unless emergencies arise there will be no Board meeting in the
month of August, and when the Board adjourns it will adjourn to meet again on September 21,

The Board adjourned at 4:00 »p.m,




